Option-1 35.24% 984.46 3.55

Option- 2 19.79% 1428.42 1.56

Option- 3 Not considered

Option-4 9.56% -3567.71 0.83

51

The results indicate that both option 1 and 2 are economically viable, as they secure a rate of return that
fairly exceeds 12%, the opportunity cost of capital as presently used by all sectors of the economy in
Bangladesh. Net Present Value (NPV) for option 1 and option 2 are Taka 1,004.02 lakh and Taka
1,465.11 lakh respectively and negative for option 4.

The economic analysis of projects is generally based on uncertain future events and imperfect data.
Also certain risks are inherent in project planning and implementation. So a sensitivity analysis of the
Base Case EIRR has been conducted for option 2, being the option with most benefits for the settlers
and an option with an acceptable EIRR, based on variations in the level of costs and benefits,
implementation and gestation periods due to various uncertainties and risks involved in the project
investment. The findings of this sensitivity analysis are summarized in Table 12.4.

Table 12 - 4  Results of Sensitivity Analysis for option 2

Variables

Variance

EIRR

NPV

(Lakh

Taka)

Base Case - 19.79% 1,428.42

Costs increase by+20% 20% 16.48% 920

Total benefits decrease by -20%
-20% 15.77% 635

Costs +20% and benefits -20%
both 12.67% 127

Fish benefits  decrease by -20%
-20% 19.53% 1,381

Agriculture benefits decrease by -

20%
-20% 16.76% 816

Forestry benefit decrease by - 20%
-20% 19.40% 1343.04

Livestock benefits  decrease by - 20%
-20%

18.06%

1173.53

The results of sensitivity analysis presented in Table 12.4 above, show that option 2 is critically sensitive
only to one variable: increase in project costs by 20% and decrease in benefits by 20% occurring
simultaneously. Based on the EIRR and the results of the sensitivity analysis it can be concluded that
option 2 is economically viable.

To assess whether the proposed investments are financially sustainable, a financial analysis has been
carried out on the basis of market prices and interest rates (see Table 12.5).